UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1570

1 A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a portion of New Kentucky Route 98 in Allen

- 2 County as the "Barbara Gibbs Mayes Memorial Highway."
- 3 WHEREAS, Barbara Gibbs Mayes, loving wife, mother, and grandmother, departed
- 4 this earthly life on May 30, 2018; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the daughter of the late Lattie Douglas and Mildred Carter Douglas,
- 6 Barbara Gibbs Mayes was also preceded in death by her brother, Bobby Douglas, and
- 7 sister, Sue Read. She was survived by her husband, Ronald Mayes; daughter, Rhonda
- 8 Bachschmidt and her husband, Michael; brother, Morris Douglas and his wife, Betty;
- 9 sister, Linda Stovall and her husband, Larry; three grandchildren; and six great-
- 10 grandchildren; and
- WHEREAS, Barbara Gibbs Mayes, a native of Scottsville, Kentucky, was a retired
- 12 customer service associate and worked at Amerigas, Inc.; and
- WHEREAS, Barbara Gibbs Mayes was a member of White Plains Baptist Church;
- 14 and
- WHEREAS, through this designation, the General Assembly seeks to honor the
- 16 memory of Barbara Gibbs Mayes;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate a portion of New
- 20 Kentucky Route 98 in Allen County, from mile point 3.3 to mile point 4.5, as the
- 21 "Barbara Gibbs Mayes Memorial Highway," and shall, within 30 days of the effective
- date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signs.